
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2005 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
  Minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2005 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Democratic Renewal of Full Council:  The Way Forward (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Head of Administration Services.   
  
6. Constitutional Review - Proposed Amendments (Pages 17 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Head of Administration Services.  

 
Please note that since writing this report a circular has been issued by DCMS (yesterday) 
on 10th October 2005 concerning the transfer of some licensing responsibilities, which will 
require an amendment to the Terms of Reference of the Licensing Act Committee in the 
Constitution.  Officers are considering the implications of the circular and a supplementary 
report will be provided for Audit Committee as soon as possible.  

  
7. Freedom of Information (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Head of Administration Services.   
  
8. Statement of Accounts (Pages 35 - 36) 
 
 Report of the Head of Financial Services.   
  
9. Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance (Pages 37 - 56) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Central Services).   
  
10. Risk Management Progress and Proposed Work Plan (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services. 
 
There will be a short presentation by Lynne Armistead (Risk and Insurance Manager)  

  
11. Annual Report and Controls Assurance Statement 2004/05 (Pages 61 - 82) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit Manager.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), John Gilbert, Ian Barker, Jon Barry, 

Keith Budden, David Whitaker and Geoff Wilson 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Susan Bray, Shirley Burns, Chris Coates, Paul Gardner, Janice Hanson, 
Alex Stone and Joyce Taylor 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Gill Noall, Administration Services - telephone (01524) 582060 or email 
gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on 11th October 2005 

 



 1

 
 
 
Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  
Date:  19TH OCTOBER 2005 
 
Report of: HEAD OF ADMINISTRATION SERVICES 
 
Reference: GMN 
 
Title:  DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL OF FULL COUNCIL: THE WAY FORWARD  
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To consider the options open to the Council to revise and improve the operation of full 
Council meetings. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members consider the future operation of full Council meetings and determine 
which if any of the options set out in paragraph 8 be further developed to enable a full 
report and recommended amendments to the Constitution to be submitted to Council 
for implementation. 
 
REPORT 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Audit Commission report in 2003 on Lancaster City Council’s Democratic 

Renewal said of the role of full Council: 
 

“Full Council has continued to operate in a traditional manner with a full agenda and 
formalised meetings, whilst the new arrangements introduced by the Local 
Government Act 2000 envisage a much different role for full Council encouraging 
more debate on policy issues and more public participation.  Full Council meetings 
are extremely long, with a lot of debate focused on processes and procedures rather 
than outcomes.  The standing agenda item for consideration of Cabinet minutes 
tends to lead to a large proportion of meetings being devoted to the scrutiny of 
cabinet decisions, something which should be occurring th
[...]
e community. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 16

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
This report sets out options for change in respect of the future role of Full Council. The 
issues considered in this report complete the final outstanding recommendation from the 
Democratic Renewal exercise undertaken by the Audit Commission in 2003. The options set 
out in the report aim to improve the operation of full council to improve its accessibility, 
accountability and community leadership roles. Any changes to the operation of full council 
will require a council decision and subsequent amendments to the Constitution. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
A Role for All Members – The Council Meeting - LGA – June 2000. 
Strengthening Local Democracy – Making the Most of the Constitution – ODPM – July 2003 
Lancaster City Council – Democratic Renewal – Audit Commission – September 2003. 
Local Government Improvement Programme – Reframed Benchmark of the Ideal Local 
Authority – I&DeA – February 2004 
Modernising Full Council: New Political Management Arrangements and the Changing Role 
of Full Council – INLOGOV Seminar – December 2004 

Page 16



 

 
 
Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  
Date:  19TH OCTOBER 2005 
  
Report of: HEAD OF ADMINISTRATION SERVICES 
 
Reference: GMN 
 
Title:  CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW – PROPOSED AMENDMENTS  
 
Members will require their copy of the Constitution to refer to in considering this report. 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To consider a number of proposed amendments to the constitution. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members consider the proposed amendments set out in paragraph 2 of the 
report for recommendation to Council.  
 
REPORT 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Article 15 of the Constitution requires changes to the Constitution to be approved
[...]
2 (xiii).  

Page 18



 

2.6 Part 4, Section 3 – Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules and Part 4, 
Section 5 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

Budget & Policy Framework Procedure Rule 4 and Overview & Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 17 (a) contains provision for the Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
veto the implementation of an urgent business decision.  This is a disproportionate 
level of power for an individual member and it is suggested that this be amended to 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman etc. 

2.7 Part 4, Section 4 – Cabinet Procedure Rules 

Cabinet Procedure Rule 1.3(a) allows the delegation of Executive functions.  The 
amendment to this Rule included delegation to an individual Cabinet Member in 
addition to a Committee, an officer, etc.  The Rule does not differentiate between 
executive decisions and Key Decisions.  The delegation of Key Decisions is not 
permitted to individual Cabinet Members and this Rule should therefore be amended.  
Members need to consider whether they wish to allow the delegation of Key 
Decisions also to Cabinet Committees. 

2.8 Part 4, Section 5 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

There are several clarifications with regard to the call-in procedure, which have either 
been agreed previously by Council or where custom and practice has been 
developed and therefore the constitution requires updating. 

• Rule 16 c) should read “….if so requested in writing or by e-mail from a known or 
recognised source by exactly 5…….and shall then notify the decision maker of 
the Call-in.  This can be a collective notification from two or more Councillors 
from the same political group.” 

• In order to comply with Council Minute 68(2)(ii) of 8th October 2003, Rule 16 e) 
should read: 

“If, having considered the decision, a majority of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is still concerned about it, then it may refer it back to the decision 
making person or body for further consideration, setting out in writing the nature 
of its concerns, or refer the matter to Council.  In the case of Individual Cabinet 
Member decisions these will be referred to full Cabinet for reconsideration.” 

• Furthermore the Overview and Scrutiny Committee passed the following 
resolution at its meeting on 2nd February 2005: 

“That in future, all decisions subject to a recommendation following a Call-in 
(whether delegated to an Officer, Individual Cabinet Member or full Cabinet), be 
referred back to full Cabinet for reconsideration, in the first instance and that the 
Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly.” 

The recommendation came about as the Committee had called-in a decision 
taken under delegated authority by the Head of Engineering Services.  Members 
were concerned that according to the Constitution they were required to refer the 
decision back to the Officer for reconsideration and that this placed undue 
pressure on an officer, particularly when Council had agreed in October 2003 that 
individual Cabinet Members should not be placed in this position and in their case 
decisions would be referred to full Cabinet for reconsideration.  Audit Committee 
is asked to consider this recommendation. 

Page 19



 

If agreed Rule 16 e) would require the following additional amendment: 

“If, having considered the decision, a majority of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is still concerned about it, then it may refer it back to the decision 
making person or body for further consideration, setting out in writing the nature 
of its concerns, or refer the matter to Council.  In the case of Individual Cabinet 
Member and officer delegated decisions these will be referred to full Cabinet for 
reconsideration.” 

• Rule 18 should read: 

“At the discretion of the Chairman, other Members present may have the 
opportunity to question the decision-maker; 

Before forming a decision, the Chairman may decide to adjourn the meeting in 
order to allow the Call-in signatories to reflect on the evidence received and to 
consider any recommendations they wish the Committee to consider. 

The meeting then moves to forming a decision in accordance with the Council 
Procedure Rules.” 

2.9 Part 5, Section 1 – Employees’ Code of Conduct  

 Employees Code of Conduct paragraph 4.1.3 should include reference to officers 
writing to the media. 

3. Proposed amendments 
 
3.1 Attached at Appendix A for Members’ guidance is suggested wording to incorporate 

each of the above options for amendment. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report.  Amendments approved 
by Council will require revised pages to be printed and circulated to Members and Officers.  
The cost of printing can be contained within existing budgets for Democratic Representation. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Article 15 of the Constitution requires any amendments such as those included in this report 
to be considered by Audit Committee for recommendation to Council. 
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
RACIAL EQUALITY AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
All Council meetings must be held in a manner which allows equal access to all sectors of 
the community. 
 
 

Page 20



 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Lancaster City Council Constitution  
 

Page 21



 

APPENDIX A 
 

PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 
 

1. Part 2, Article 12 – Officers 
12.01 Management Structure 
 

(a) General – The Council may engage such staff (referred to as Officers) as it 
considers necessary to carry out its functions. 

 
(b) Head of Paid Service – the Council will appoint a Chief Executive as Head of 

Paid Service.  The Chief Executive wi
[...]
 which the discharge of the Council’s functions is 
co-ordinated, the number and grade of Officers required for the discharge of 
functions and the organisation of Officers. 

 

2 Part 3, Section 1 - Council 
DELEGATIONS TO OFFICERS 
 
The following functions are delegated to the Officers of the City Council subject to 
each and every delegation being undertaken within: 
 
• The policies and strategies of the Council within the policy framework; and 
 
• Any legal constraints imposed on the Council; and 
 
• The financial provision authorised by the Cabinet and the Council 
 
• Any other relevant section of the Constitution. 

 
To the Chief Executive 
 
To sanction emergency action, as set out in the rules of procedure for urgent 
business. 
 
Part 4, Section 2 – Access to Information 
 

15.01 If a matter, other than a Key Decision, requires an urgent decision, the decision may 
still be taken if: 

 
(a) the decision must be taken by such a date that it is impracticable to defer the 

decision until the next appropriate meeting of the decision making body; 
 

(b) the proper officer has informed the Chairman of the relevant decision-making 
body and in the case of the Cabinet, the Cabinet Member with special interest 
for the area of responsibility;  where the decision is one for full Council the 
Leader of each of the political groups must be informed. 

 
(c) any decision taken under this rule is reported into the next ordinary meeting of 

the decision making body; and 
 

Page 23



 

3 Part 4, Section 1 – Council Procedure Rules 
 
2. ORDINARY MEETINGS 
 
 Ordinary meetings of the Council will take place in accordance with a programme 

decided by the Council.  Ordinary meetings will: 
 

(i) elect a person to preside if the Mayor and Deputy Mayor are not present; 
 
(ii) approve the Minutes of the last meeting of the Council (whether Ordinary or 

Annual); 
 

(iii) items of urgent business authorised by the Mayor; 
 

(iv) receive any declarations of int
[...]
t to the vote. 

 
14.7  Alteration of Motion 
 

(a) A Member may alter a motion of which they have given notice with the 
consent of the meeting.  The meeting’s consent will be signified without 
discussion. 

 
(b) A Member may alter a motion which they have moved without notice with the 

consent of both the meeting and the seconder.   The meeting’s consent will be 
signified without discussion. 

 
(c) Only alterations which could be made as an amendment may be made. 

 

4 Part 4, Section 1 – Council Procedure Rules – Addendum 2 
(6) Where the subject matter of a petition or address received is within the terms 

of reference of Council , it shall be referred to the next convenient meeting of 
the relevant Council body within whose terms of reference it falls.   

 
(7) Where a petition or address is referred to a meeting of a Council body , that 

meeting shall either report upon the subject matter to the next meeting of the 
Council or committee, or include their views upon the subject matter in their 
next report to the Council or committee. 

 

Page 26



 

5 Part 4, Section 2 – Access to Information Rules 
17. REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
17.02 Requests for Reports to Council 
 

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny or any other Committees may request that a 
report be placed on the Council agenda in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2 
(xiii).  

Renumber  Rules 17.02 and 17.03 

 

6 Part 4, Section 3 – Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules and Part 4, 
 Section 5 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
4. Urgent Decisions Outside the Budget or Policy Framework 
 

The Cabinet or any of its Committees, Officers, or joint arrangements discharging 
executive functions may take a decision which is contrary to the Council’s policy 
framework or contrary to or not wholly in accordance with the budget approved by 
Council if the decision is a matter of urgency.  However, the decision may only be 
taken: 

 
(i) if it is not practical in the opinion of the Chief Executive to convene a quorate 

meeting of the Council; and 
 
(ii) the Chief Executive after consultation with the Chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee agrees that the decision is a matter of urgency. 
 
The reasons why it is not practical to convene a quorate meeting of the Council and 
the reasons for the decision being taken as a matter of urgency must be noted on the 
record of the decision.  In the absence of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, consultation with the Vice-Chairman, and in the absence of both, the 
Mayor will be sufficient. 

 

7 Part 4, Section 4 – Cabinet Procedure Rules 
1.3 Delegation of Executive Functions 
  

(a) Where the Cabinet is responsible for an Executive function, they may, with 
the exception of Key Decisions, collectively delegate further to an individual 
Cabinet member, a Committee of Cabinet, an Area Committee, joint 
arrangements or an Officer, unless the Council directs otherwise. 

 
(b) Unless the Cabinet directs otherwise, a Committee of the Cabinet to whom 

functions have been delegated by the Cabinet may delegate further to an 
Officer. 

 
(c) Even where Executive functions have been delegated, that fact does not 

prevent the discharge of these delegated functions by the Cabinet or 
Committee of the Cabinet who delegated, if appropriate. 

8 Part 4, Section 5 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

Page 27



 

 16. Call-In Arrangements 
 

(c) During that period, the Chief Executive shall call-in a decision for scrutiny by 
 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee if so requested in writing or by e-mail 
 form a known or recognised source,  by exactly 5 non-Cabinet Councillors, 
 not all of the same political group, of which two must be members of the 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and shall then notify the decision-maker of 
 the Call-in.  The decision shall be considered by the  Overview and 
 Scrutiny Committee within 10 days of the decision to Call-in, and, if 
 necessary, this may be dealt with as an item of urgent business at a 
 scheduled meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee within that 
 period.  This can be a collective notification from two or more Councillors of 
 the same political group. 

 

(e)  If, having considered the decision, a majority of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is still concerned about it, then it may refer it back to the decision 
making person or body for further consideration, setting out in writing the 
nature of its concerns, or refer the matter to Council.  In the case of Individual 
Cabinet Member and officer delegated decisions these will be referred to full 
Cabinet for reconsideration.” 

 
18. CALL-IN PROCEDURE 

 
In considering a Call-in decision the following procedure will be followed: 

 
• The Councillors who have made the Call-in request (who shall be seated 

together) will outline the reasons for the Call-in; 
• The relevant decision-maker(s), with support from the appropriate 

officer(s) (who shall be seated together), will outline the reasons for their 
decision and the issues that they took into account;  

• Councillors who are signatories to the Call-in request will have the 
opportunity to question the decision-maker; 

• Other Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will have the 
opportunity to question the decision-maker; 

• At the discretion of the Chairman, other Members present may have the 
opportunity to question the decision-maker; 

• Before forming a decision, the Chairman may decide to adjourn the 
meeting in order to allow the Call-in signatories to reflect on the evidence 
received and to consider any recommendations they wish the Committee 
to consider. 

• The meeting then moves to forming a decision in accordance with the 
Council Procedure Rules. 

Page 28



 

9 Part 5, Section 1 – Employees’ Code of Conduct  
 4.1.3 How To Comply With The Standard 

 
 (a) Services should only act on decisions made by the Council, the Cabinet or 


[...]
it of the draft Statement of Accounts for 
2004/05. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Committee notes the position regarding the audit of the 2004/05 Accounts, 

and makes recommendations as appropriate. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1.1 At the last Committee meeting held on 28 July, the draft Statement of Accounts for 

2004/05 were presented for approval, together with information on the audit process;  
the District Auditor commenced the audit of accounts on Tuesday 05 July. 

 
1.2 At the timing of writing this report the audit has not yet been completed fully but it is 

expected that there will be no significant issues or ‘non-trifling’ matters to report on.  
There are, however, some minor amendments to the accounts that are expected to 
be agreed with the Auditor, mainly in connection with notional capital charges and the 
pooling of capital receipts arising from mortgage repayments.   

 
1.3 Work is currently underway in agreeing the amendments; as soon as this has been 

done revised Accounts will be circulated to the Committee for consideration, together 
with details of any amendments and the outcome of the audit.  It is envisaged that 
this information will be circulated for the Committee meeting on 19 October.  This is 
in order that the final Accounts can be published by the deadline of 31 October. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Any financial implications arising from the outcome of the audit will be outlined with the 
information to be circulated in due course. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments. 
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

Agenda Item 8Page 35



 

None directly arising. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS 
None directly arising. 
 
RACIAL EQUALITY AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
None directly arising. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
None directly arising. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
DEPUTY SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
This report was prepared by the s151 officer as part of her responsibilities.  Clearly the 
subject of the report is subject to external audit, the outcome of which will also be reported to 
Members. 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Draft Statement of Accounts 2004/05. 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003. 
 

Page 36



  
Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  19 OCTOBER 2005 
 
Report of: CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CENTRAL SERVICES) 
 
Reference: aud/audcomm/191005 
 
Title:  2004/05 STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
  AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s approval for the draft Statement on Internal Control and Corporate 
Governance (SIC&CG) for the 2004/05 financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance for 2004/05 as set 

out at Appendix B be approved for signing by the Leader of the Council, Chief 
Executive, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

 
2. That the contents of the draft Action Plan (Appendix C) and proposals to incorporate 

actions in the Corporate Improvement Plan are endorsed. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
Introduction 
 
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To approve the annual Statement of 
Accounts, income and expenditure and balance sheet or record of payments and receipts under 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations (the Constitution, part 3 section 8). 

A report elsewhere on the agenda seeks Committee approval for the actual Statement of 
Accounts.  This report outlines the elements needed in relation to the systems of internal 
control, a statement on which must be published alongside the financial statements.  

Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003  
Regulation 4 requires the Council to maintain a sound system of internal control, including risk 
management, and introduced a requirement for authorities to review the systems of internal 
control and publish an a
[...]

(C
en

), 
H

FS
 

&
 P

ro
cu

re
m

en
t 

S
tra

te
gy

 G
ro

up

M
aj

or
 re

vi
so

n 
of

  t
he

 
co

rp
or

at
e 

P
ro

cu
re

m
en

t 
S

tra
te

gy
 c

om
pl

et
ed

 a
nd

 
ne

w
 S

tra
te

gy
 a

do
pt

ed
 in

 
Ju

ly
 2

00
5.

  W
or

k 
is

 
on

go
in

g 
to

 c
on

tin
uo

us
ly

 
im

pr
ov

e 
th

e 
C

ou
nc

il’
s 

pr
oc

ur
em

en
t a

rr
an

ge
m

en
ts

 
ai

m
ed

 a
t e

st
ab

lis
hi

ng
 a

 
m

or
e 

ho
lis

tic
 a

nd
 c

or
po

ra
te

 
ap

pr
oa

ch
. 

G
re

en
 

 

Page 56



Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  19 OCTOBER 2005 
 
Report of: HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
Reference: LA  
 
Title:  RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS AND PROPOSED WORK PLAN 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting.  
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform Audit Committee of the progress made to date with the risk management 
programme and to seek Members’ endorsement of the amended work plan for the 
remainder of the current year.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1 That the progress made to date with the risk management programme 

be noted. 
 
2 That the amended work plan be approved.  
 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Through the adoption of a Code of Corporate Governance, the Council has 

committed to ensuring that risk management plays an integral part in the 
sound governance of the Council.  

1.2 The intention of a risk management policy is to promote the achievement of 
the Council’s aims through the implementation of its risk management 
strategy.  Audit Committee approved a revised risk management policy and 
strategy on 27 July 2005.  This report informs the Committee of the progress 
made since the last meeting with implementation of the strategy.  

1.3 Good progress has been made with the work plan that was also approved by 
Audit Committee on 27 July 2005. This work plan was devised having taken 
account of the progress made to date with the risk management programme, 
and having considered 
[...]
rgely complete.  The Risk & 
Insurance Manager and the Internal Audit Manager are preparing a 
presentation to the meeting to explain the approach in more detail.  

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

None arising from the report. 
  
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add 
 
 

Page 58



DEPUTY SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference (The Constitution) 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



  
Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  19 OCTOBER 2005 
 
Report of: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
Reference: aud/audcomm/191005 
 
Title:  ANNUAL REPORT AND CONTROLS ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2004/05 
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 2004/05 
financial year and to present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the Council’s internal 
Control Framework. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Controls Assurance Statement be considered in relation to the proposed 

Statement on Internal Control & Corporate Governance (presented elsewhere on this 
agenda). 

 
 
REPORT 
 
1. Introduction 
 

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To receive the annual Internal 
Audit Report and Controls Assurance Statement (the Constitution, part 3 section 8, TOR 
11).  Whilst the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit does not prescribe the 
production of an annual report and assurance statement, this is regarded as best 
practice within the profession.  The report and assurance statement plays a significant 
role in relation to the Council’s responsibility 

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  19TH OCTOBER 2005
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), John Gilbert, Jon Barry, 

David Whitaker and Geoff Wilson 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Keith Budden 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Central Services) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Gillian Noall Head of Administration Services 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Bob Bailey Principal Auditor 
 Lynne Armistead Risk and Insurance Manager 
 James Doble Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
8 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2005 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record. 
   

  
9 RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS AND PROPOSED WORK PLAN  
 
 The Risk and Insurance Manager made a presentation to Members on the progress that 

the Council had made in terms of risk management and the proposed work programme 
that had been agreed. 
 
In the course of discussion following the presentation the following issues were raised, 
that the Council needed to avoid being unnecessarily risk adverse, that some 
consideration needed to be given to the risks the Council faced by not doing a piece of 
work.  
 
It was noted that steps had already been taken to embed risk management in decision-
making and that risk management demonstrated to ensure that the Counci’s insurance 
premium stayed low. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the progress made to date with the risk management programme be noted. 
 
(2) That the amended work plan be approved.  

  
10 DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL OF FULL COUNCIL:  THE WAY FORWARD  
 
 The Head of Administration Services presented a report which set out different options 

for the democratic renewal of full Council.  Members were asked how they wished to 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19TH OCTOBER 2005
 

take forward this issue. It was suggested that the most appropriate way forward would 
be for the report to be referred to political groups for their consideration and then with 
these views brought back to a special meeting of Audit Committee for their 
consideration. All members would be invited to this special meeting which would be 
open to the public. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a special meeting of the Audit Committee be convened to which all Members and 
the general public will be invited to contribute at an informal session.  The Audit 
Committee will then convene a formal meeting to agree recommendations for Council’s 
consideration. 

  
11 CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS  
 
 The Head of Administration Services outlined that this report contained a series of 

constitutional amendments that had emerged since the last review of the constitution 
was carried out sometime ago. The amendments had originated from a number of 
sources including issues raised through the democratic process, officer review and best 
practice.   
 
The Committee considered the amendments in some detail. 
 
It was resolved unanimously that the recommendations as set out in the report be 
agreed subject to the following amendments: 
 
Part 4, Section 3 – Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules and Part 4 Section 5 
– Overview and Scrutiny procedure Rules 
 
That this be amended to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of 
Overview and Scrutiny etc. 
 
Part 4, Section 4 – Cabinet Procedure Rules 
 
That it be agreed that key decisions can be delegated to Cabinet Committees. 
 
Part 4, Section 5 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
That it be agreed that in future, all decisions subject to a recommendation following a 
Call-in within the budget and policy framework (whether delegated to an Officer, 
Individual Cabinet Member or full Cabinet), be referred to full Cabinet for 
reconsideration.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following amendments to the Constitution be referred to Council for their 
consideration as detailed in Appendix A to the report: 
 

(a) Part 1, Article 12.01 – clarification of officer designations 
(b) Part 3, Section 1 – provision for urgent decisions by Council 
(c) Part 3, Section 4, Licensing Act Committee Terms of Reference 
(d) Part 4, Section 1 -   Rule 2 – order of agenda items 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19TH OCTOBER 2005
 

(e) Rule 10 – extension of public questions to Committee Chairmen 
(f) Addendum 2 – extension of provision to refer address 
(g) Part 4, Section 2, Rule 17 – correction to align with previous amendment 
(h) Part 5, Section 1 to include reference to officers writing to the media. 

 
With the addition of: 
 
Part 4, Section 3 – Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules and Part 4 Section 5 
– Overview and Scrutiny procedure Rules 
 
That this be amended to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of 
Overview and Scrutiny etc. 
 
Part 4, Section 4 – Cabinet Procedure Rules 
 
That it be agreed that key decisions can be delegated to Cabinet Committees. 
 
Part 4, Section 5 – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
That it be agreed that in future, all decisions subject to a recommendation following a 
Call-in within the budget and policy framework (whether delegated to an Officer, 
Individual Cabinet Member or full Cabinet), be referred back to full Cabinet for 
reconsideration.” 

  
12 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION  
 
 The Head of Administration Services updated Members of the progress that had been 

made in terms of Freedom of Information. It was noted that all requests had been dealt 
with within the specified time scales and that the act had not generated as many 
problems for the Council as may have been envisaged. It was noted that one appeal for 
information following a request had been upheld. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
13 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
 The Head of Financial Services outlined that the audit of the accounts was nearly 

complete, that amendments were still being agreed and the Council expected to receive 
an unqualified opinion. It was noted that they would need to be published by the end of 
October and that the Committee would receive the outcome from the Audit Commission. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the position regarding the audit of the 2004/05 Accounts be noted.   

  
14 ANNUAL REPORT AND CONTROLS ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2004/05  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager outlined the report and highlighted that due to a number of 

issues including staffing and having carried out two lengthy investigations some areas of 
work had not been progressed as much as had been expected, however these would be 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19TH OCTOBER 2005
 

picked up in future audit work. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Controls Assurance Statement be considered in relation to the proposed 
Statement on Internal Control & Corporate Governance.   

  
15 STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager highlighted that this report was the Council’s own self-

assessment of where it was in terms of Internal Control and Corporate Governance. 
Following the assessment an action plan was drawn up. It was noted the assessment 
was at 31st March 2005 and much progress had already been made in implementing the 
action plan. It was noted that currently performance management was still viewed as the 
area requiring greatest attention.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Statement on Internal Control and Corporate Governance for 2004/05 as set 
out at Appendix B of the report be approved for signing by the Leader of the Council, 
Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 
 
(2) That the contents of the draft Action Plan (as set out at Appendix C of the report) and 
proposals to incorporate actions in the Corporate Improvement Plan be endorsed.   

  
  

 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
James Doble, Administration Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or email 

jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


